THE CHANCERY BAR ASSOCIATION

     RESPONSE TO THE BAR STANDARDS BOARD’S CONSULTATION ON THE REVIEW OF CONTINUING PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT
Introduction
1. The Chancery Bar Association is one of the longest established Bar Associations 
and represents the interests of over 1,100 members handling the full breadth of Chancery work at all levels of seniority, both in London and throughout England and Wales.  It is recognised by the Bar Council as a Specialist Bar Association.  Full membership of the Association is restricted to those barristers whose practice consists primarily of Chancery work, but there are also academic and overseas members whose teaching, research or practice consists primarily of Chancery work.
2. Chancery work is that which is traditionally dealt with by the Chancery Division of the High Court of Justice, which sits in London and in regional centres outside London.  The Chancery Division attracts high profile, complex and, increasingly, international disputes.  In London alone it has a workload of some 4,000 issued claims a year, in addition to the workload of the Bankruptcy Court and the Companies Court.  The Companies Court itself deals with some 12,000 cases each year and the Bankruptcy Court some 17,000.  

3. Our members offer specialist expertise in advocacy, mediation and advisory work across the whole spectrum of finance, property, and business law.  As advocates they litigate in all courts in England and Wales, as well as abroad.

4. This response is the official response of the Association. It has been produced by Mark West, Ian Clarke, Catherine Addy and Georgia Bedworth and approved at the meeting of the Association’s Committee on 19 October 2011.
Q1
Do you think that the fundamental approach to CPD requirements should continue to be based on a system defined by the number of hours of CPD undertaken annually?


Yes.

Q2
Do you agree with the proposed new approach for CPD that will, as a single but five-fold strategy (a) increase the range of approved CPD activities;  (2) increase the number of CPD hours per annum; (3) raise the standard of record-keeping; (4) simplify the system of reporting, and (5) simplify enforcement of the CPD Regulations?

Yes.

Q3
Do you agree that with the more flexible definition of CPD (Report paragraph 117) the required number of hours should be increased from 12 to 24 hours per annum?


No. Whilst we agree with the more flexible definition (and recommendations 3 – 5), we have seen no evidential justification for the increase in the overall number of hours.  There is no suggestion in the Report that 12 hours’ CPD is insufficient to keep barristers up to date with developments and techniques relevant to their field of practice.  Nor is there any evidence that the public consider that the present 12 hours is inadequate. The comment at paragraph 119 of the Report that “we suspect that the public will not think that 12 hours are enough” does not provide a justifiable foundation for change. We also note that solicitors are only required to do 16 hours and that The Faculty of Advocates requires 10 hours and the Law Society of Scotland requires 20 hours. No other legal regulator requires 24 hours.
Q4
Do you think that (if more hours are required) acceptable activities should include private study, relevant professional and personal skills, and a wider range of training activities that is currently accepted?


Yes.  As to activities which are excluded from qualifying for CPD, we question why sitting in a judicial capacity is excluded. We consider that the observations at paragraph 100 of the Report strongly support its admissibility as a CPD qualifying activity and would encourage its admission subject to a cap of (say) 4 – 6 hours on the number of hours that may be claimed.
Q5
Do you agree that there should be no compulsory CPD topics for established practitioners, but a balance of activities must be undertaken?


As to the absence of compulsory CPD topics, we are in agreement.  If the requirement to demonstrate a balance of CPD activities is achieved by rules which impose limits on the number of hours which can be allocated to any particular activity, we also agree with the requirement for a balance to be shown.  Insofar as any requirement to demonstrate balance were to depend on other, more subjective criteria, we would strongly oppose the adoption of any such criteria on the grounds that it would be admit uncertainty and subjectivity and be impossible to police.
Q6
Do you consider that the current system of applying for extensions of time should be continued?


Yes. 

Q7
Do you agree that there should be no waivers of CPD requirements for barristers who wish to retain their practising certificates?


The justification for the ‘no waiver proposal’ is that “the power to grant extensions of time [to comply with CPD requirements] on appropriate terms, or to re-issue a practising certificate subject to conditions about CPD” should cover the relevant instances.  In the absence of a more detailed explanation as to the “appropriate terms” or conditions to which a practising certificate may be subject, it remains unclear that these provisions would (in fact) provide the flexibility that the current system (which advances the cause of diversity and inclusivity at the Bar) enjoys. Extensions of time for compliance are routinely given in relation to those returning to practice after maternity leave or other prolonged absence and (by this route) the CPD system does not operate as a barrier to re-entry and an inhibition to the diversity and inclusivity towards which the Bar is working. Whilst, in our view, it would be better to deal with most circumstances as suggested in paragraph 130 of the Report, we would (in order to maintain the ability for individuals to re-enter the profession) wish to see the jurisdiction preserved, in exceptional cases, to permit a waiver at the discretion of the appropriate regulatory body.
Q8
Has the system of accreditation of CPD providers and courses by the BSB outlived its usefulness, indicating that it should be replaced by the proposed system of barristers recording their own ‘verifiable’ and ‘non-verifiable’ activities?


Yes. We are in agreement with recommendations 13 and 14, although with regard to the latter we can express no view as to whether or not the loss of the income stream can be offset by the route suggested.

Q9
Would a new system based on a barrister’s Declaration on application for the renewal of the practising certificate, together with retention by the barrister of a Portfolio recording CPD activities (for monitoring and sampling purposes) be an effective means of ensuring CPD compliance?


Yes.  We are in agreement with recommendation 15 on the premise set out in paragraph 142 of the Report that “filling in the form will not be an elaborate or time consuming exercise”. We disagree with Recommendation 16 insofar as it requires a ‘reflective assessment’. Such subjectivity has no place in the process. We agree with recommendations 17 and 18. Insofar as third party verification is required (recommendation 19) we have some reservations about the desirability (in the majority of cases) of imposing the obligation to scrutinise on individuals outside Chambers. Internally, a Head of Chambers or another silk can (as part of their administrative function within Chambers) be expected to comply with the obligations imposed on them under the CPD system; we doubt that third parties such as benchers or leaders of a Circuit would welcome the further administrative imposition that this proposal would entail if followed in any significant number of cases. We agree with recommendation 12 (no waiver on ground of seniority or special eminence).

We disagree with the linkage, however, between CPD compliance and its verification and the issue of an individual’s Practising Certificate. We consider that to be disproportionate and consider a system of sanctions as currently in place should continue. Since it is recognised that there is no objective evidence that CPD has any bearing on the ability of the barrister to do his job (paragraph 73 of the Report), the refusal of a Practising Certificate (which may lead to the commission of a criminal offence and (costly) disruption to the trial process) with a requirement which does not go to the root of an individual’s competence to practice is not justified.
Q10
Should the New Practitioners’ Programme be retained substantially in its present form but based on an annual return as opposed to over a three year period?


We agree that the current NPP programme which allows the acquisition of the requisite CPD hours in one “hit” within a 3-year window is not ideal and can see force in the recommendation at paragraph 174 of the Report.  As presently constituted, it is our understanding that the majority if not all of the NPP compulsory courses are provided by the Inns, the specialist Bar Associations (of which the Chancery Bar Association is, in this respect, an important provider of such courses) or the Circuits.  In our view, the determinant as to whether this proposal is adopted must turn upon the practical availability of courses for those requiring (annually) to discharge their obligations as newly qualified practitioners.

Q11
Should the Forensic Accounting course be retained substantially in its present form (but with some improvements to content and delivery)?


Yes. We consider that there are compelling grounds for the training of pupils in the reading and analysis of accounts and to further and understanding of accountancy practice. Feed-back that the Chancery Bar Association has received from pupils and the newly qualified positively supports the course and its objectives. 

Q12
Do you have any other comments on any of the recommendations or the proposed new system as detailed in Chapter XV1 of the Report or in the draft Handbook?

Yes. We consider that the proposed mechanics for verification are burdensome and unsuitable and will simply lead to unnecessary paperwork. Not all seminars generate paperwork only for those who attend. Many are free, with the materials posted on the internet immediately thereafter. We support the continuation of the practice of ‘signing in’ as the procedure for verification of attendance to the exclusion of and in substitution for the proposed requirement for the retention of the additional paperwork. We are also doubtful that requiring established practitioners to embark on the required reflection and self-evaluation can or will serve any useful purpose other than to require formulaic answers merely to satisfy the requirements of the system.
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